
In the Supreme Court of the State of Utah

League of Women Voters of Utah,
Mormon Women for Ethical Government,
Stefanie Condie, Malcom Reid, Victoria Reid,
Wendy Martin, Eleanor Sundwall,
Jack Markman, Dale Cox,
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative Re-
districting Committee, Sen. Scott Sandall,
Rep. Brad Wilson, Sen. J. Stuart Adams,
Defendants-Respondents.

No. 20220998-SC
(Consolidated with
Case No. 20220991-SC)

On interlocutory review from
the Third Judicial District Court
Honorable Dianna M. Gibson
No. 220901712

Brief of Respondents Utah State Legislature et al.

Troy L. Booher (9419)
J. Frederic Voros, Jr. (3340)
Caroline A. Olsen (18070)
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
341 S. Main Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 924-0200
tbooher@zbappeals.com

David C. Reymann (8495)
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS
101 S. 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

(Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover)

Tyler R. Green (10660)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Taylor A.R. Meehan (pro hac vice)
Frank H. Chang (pro hac vice)
James P. McGlone (pro hac vice)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209

Victoria Ashby (12248)
Robert H. Rees (4125)
Eric N. Weeks (7340)
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
State Capitol House Building, Suite W210
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Counsel for Defendants-Respondents

Mark Gaber (pro hac vice)
Hayden Johnson (pro hac vice)
Aseem Mulji (pro hac vice)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1011 14th Street N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005

Anabelle Harless (pro hac vice)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
55 W. Monroe Street, Suite 1925
Chicago, IL 60603

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

Sarah Goldberg (13222)
David N. Wolf (6688)
Lance Sorenson (10684)
OFFICE OF THE UTAH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 E. 300 South, 5th Floor
P.O. BO 140858
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 363-0533
sgoldberg@agutah.gov

*Counsel for Defendant Lt. Gov. Deidre Henderson
(Not a party on appeal)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Contents | iii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Issues..... | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| A. The Initiative Power of Article VI..... | 3 |
| B. Past Utah Laws Enacted By Initiatives | 5 |
| C. Proposition 4..... | 6 |
| D. S.B. 200 Amends Proposition 4. | 8 |
| E. Plaintiffs Sue to Invalidate S.B. 200’s Reforms..... | 10 |
| Summary of Argument | 11 |
| Argument | 13 |
| I. The Legislature has constitutional power to amend or repeal laws passed by initiatives and by prior Legislatures..... | 13 |
| A. Article VI allows the Legislature to amend or repeal statutes passed through initiatives. | 13 |
| B. Analogous initiative provisions in other States confirm the Legislature’s power to amend or repeal statutes. | 20 |
| II. The district court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ claim under Article I, §2. | 27 |
| A. Article I, §2 is not self-executing. | 27 |
| B. Article I, §2 permits the people, acting through their Legislature, to pass legislation that cures constitutional defects of previous laws..... | 32 |
| Conclusion..... | 34 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | 35 |
| Certificate of Service | 36 |
| Attachments..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Advisory Op. on Constitutionality of 1982 PA 47</i> , 340 N.W.2d 817 (Mich. 1983) | 23 |
| <i>Alaska v. Trust the People</i> , 113 P.3d 613 (Alaska 2005) | 25 |
| <i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) | 15 |
| <i>Am. Bush v. City of S. Salt Lake</i> , 2006 UT 40, 140 P.3d 1235 | 28 |
| <i>Bateman v. Bd. of Examiners of State of Utah</i> , 322 P.2d 381 (Utah 1958)..... | 13 |
| <i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> , 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141 | passim |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) | 14 |
| <i>Cnty. of San Diego v. San Diego NORML</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 461 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)..... | 26 |
| <i>Dewey v. Doxey-Layton Realty Co.</i> , 277 P.2d 805 (Utah 1954)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Duchesne Cnty. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 140 P.2d 335 (Utah 1943)..... | 28 |
| <i>Est. of Fauchaux v. City of Provo</i> , 2019 UT 41, 449 P.3d 112..... | 2 |
| <i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) | 25 |
| <i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069..... | 1, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Granger v. City of Tulsa</i> , 51 P.2d 567 (Okla. 1935) | 23 |
| <i>Grant v. Herbert</i> , 2019 UT 42, 449 P.3d 122..... | 6, 16, 17 |
| <i>Helvering v. Nw. Steel Rolling Mills</i> , 311 U.S. 46 (1940) | 14 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Senate Resol. No. 4</i> , 130 P. 333 (Colo. 1913) | 25 |
| <i>Kadderly v. City of Portland</i> , 74 P. 710 (Or. 1903)..... | 16, 21, 22 |
| <i>Lee v. Gaufin</i> , 867 P.2d 572 (Utah 1993)..... | 2 |
| <i>Luker v. Curtis</i> , 136 P.2d 978 (Idaho 1943) | 22 |
| <i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849)..... | 31 |
| <i>Mouty v. The Sandy City Recorder</i> , 2005 UT 41, 122 P.3d 521..... | 18 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) | 20 |
| <i>Pac. States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. State of Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912) | 31 |
| <i>Patterson v. State</i> , 2021 UT 52, 504 P.3d 92..... | 19 |
| <i>People v. Kelly</i> , 222 P.3d 186 (Cal. 2010)..... | 25 |
| <i>Petersen v. Utah Bd. of Pardons</i> , 907 P.2d 1148 (Utah 1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 497 P.3d 160 (Idaho 2021) | 22 |
| <i>Salt Lake City v. Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Locals 1645, 593, 1654, and 2064</i> , 563 P.2d 786 (1977)..... | 30, 32 |
| <i>Scott v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 196 P. 1022 (Utah 1921) | 13 |
| <i>Sevier Power Co., LLC v. Bd. of Sevier Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 2008 UT 72, 196 P.3d 583..... | 3, 4, 17, 18 |
| <i>Spackman ex rel. Spackman v. Bd. of Educ. of Box Elder Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2000 UT 87, 16 P.3d 533..... | 27, 28, 29 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Evans v. Stewart</i> , 161 P. 309 (Mont. 1916) | 23 |
| <i>State ex rel. Goodman v. Stewart</i> , 187 P. 641 (Mont. 1920) | 23 |
| <i>State ex rel. Halliburton v. Roach</i> , 130 S.W. 689 (Mo. 1910) | 25 |
| <i>State ex rel. Richards v. Whisman</i> , 154 N.W. 707, 709 (S.D. 1915)..... | 14, 15, 22, 24 |
| <i>State ex rel. Singer v. Cartledge</i> , 195 N.E. 237 (Ohio 1935)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Maestas</i> , 417 P.3d 774 (Ariz. 2018)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Tesla Motors UT, Inc. v. Utah Tax Comm’n</i> , 2017 UT 18, 398 P.3d 55..... | 27, 29, 31 |
| <i>Trade Comm’n v. Skaggs Drug Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 446 P.2d 958 (Utah 1968)..... | 13 |
| <i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Provo City</i> , 74 P.2d 1191 (Utah 1937)..... | 17 |
| <i>Utah Transit Auth. v. Loc. 382 of Amalgamated Transit Union</i> , 2012 UT 75, 289 P.3d 582..... | 33 |
| <i>Warren v. Thomas</i> , 568 P.2d 400 (Alaska 1977)..... | 26 |
| <i>Whitehill v. Elkins</i> , 389 U.S. 54 (1967) | 34 |
| <i>Wood v. Budge</i> , 374 P.2d 516 (Utah 1962)..... | 13 |
| Statutes | |
| 52 U.S.C. §20507 | 25 |
| H.B. 132 (2019)..... | 5 |
| H.B. 22 (2023) | 5 |
| H.B. 3001 (2018)..... | 6 |
| H.B. 309 (2002)..... | 5 |
| H.B. 330 (1997)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| H.B. 405 (1998)..... | 5 |
| H.J.R. 5 (1899) | 3 |
| Initiative A (2000)..... | 5 |
| S.B. 128 (2000)..... | 5 |
| S.B. 131 (2009)..... | 5 |
| S.B. 175 (2004)..... | 5, 20 |
| S.B. 214 (2021)..... | 5, 20 |
| S.B. 96 (2019)..... | 6 |
| Utah Code §20A-20-201..... | 9 |
| Utah Code §20A-20-301..... | 9 |
| Utah Code §20A-20-302..... | 9 |
| Utah Code §20A-20-303..... | 9, 10 |
| Utah Code §20A-7-101..... | 4 |
| Utah Code §20A-7-201..... | 4 |
| Utah Code §20A-7-210..... | 4 |
| Utah Code §20A-7-212(3)(b)..... | 4 |
| Utah Code §20A-7-701..... | 4 |
| Utah Code §24-1-1 | 20 |
| Utah Code §24-1-2 | 20 |
| Utah Code §63G-1-201 | 20 |
| Utah Decides Healthcare Act of 2018 (Proposition 3) | 6 |
| Utah Medical Cannabis Act of 2000 (Proposition 2)..... | 6 |
| Utah Uniform Forfeiture Procedures Act of 2000 (Initiative B)..... | 5 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| 1A Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed.)..... | 14, 21 |
| Bethany Rodgers, <i>Utah Lawmakers, Better Boundaries Explain How They’ve Compromised on the Anti-Gerrymandering Law</i> , Better Boundaries (Feb. 28, 2020), https://perma.cc/PY4D-MRPH | 10 |
| Better Boundaries, <i>Utahns for Responsive Government Better Boundaries Redistricting Initiative Application</i> (July 19, 2017), https://perma.cc/T6LD-3AQ8 | 9 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| Charles A. Beard & Birl E. Shultz, <i>Documents on the State-Wide Initiative, Referendum, and Recall</i> (1912)..... | 3, 5, 25 |
| Proceedings and Debates of the Convention, Day 17 (Mar. 20, 1895) | 28 |
| Recent Case, <i>Initiative and Referendum — Powers of the Legislature — Legislating on Subject Matter of Referred Measure</i> , 36 Harv. L. Rev. 108 (1922)..... | 21 |
| The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) | 28 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| Utah R. Evid. 201(b)..... | 2 |
|---------------------------|---|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Alaska Const. art. XI, §6..... | 5, 24, 26 |
| Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. I, §1(6) | 5, 26 |
| Ark. Const. art. V, §1 | 5 |
| Cal. Const. art. II, §10..... | 5, 26 |
| Colo. Const. art. V, §1 | 5 |
| Idaho Const. art. III, §1 | 5 |
| Mich. Const. art. II, §9..... | 5 |
| Mich. Const. art. XII, §2..... | 5 |
| Mo. Const. art. III, §49..... | 5 |
| Mo. Const. art. III, §52..... | 25 |
| Mont. Const. art. V, §1 | 5 |
| N.D. Const. art. III, §8 | 5 |
| Neb. Const. art. III, §2 | 5, 24 |
| Nev. Const. art. XIX, §§1-2..... | 5, 24 |
| Ohio Const. art. II, §1f..... | 5 |
| Okla. Const. art. 5, §7 | 25 |
| Or. Const. art. IV, §1 | 5 |
| S.D. Const. art. III, §1 | 5 |
| Utah Const. art. I, §2..... | 2, 3, 27, 28 |
| Utah Const. art. IX, §1 | 6 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|-----------|
| Utah Const. art. V, §1 | 3, 32 |
| Utah Const. art. VI §2..... | 4, 14, 30 |
| Utah Const. art. VI, §1..... | passim |
| Utah Const. art. VII, §10..... | 30 |
| Utah Const. art. VIII, §1 | 30 |
| Utah Const. art. XI, §1 | 30 |
| Utah Const. art. XII, §20..... | 29 |
| Utah Const. art. XXIII, §§1-2..... | 4, 34 |
| Utah Const. art. XXIII, §3 | 4 |
| Wash. Const. art. II, §1 | 5 |
| Wyo. Const. art. III, §52..... | 5 |
